 PAGE 1(3)
Manual Call Point Series HME
Conventional technology / HME/FFFF/18/TT/LL
Installation and Service Manual
Technical changes reserved
 1. Manual call point types
Fig. 1: Types of Manual Call Points HME/FFFF/18/TT/LL (figures exemplify)
Explanation of the type code:
→ FFFF=housing colour: 1021=rape yellow, 5015=sky blue, 7035=light grey
→ 1E=electronic module type: 18=conventional technology / 1 switch,
→ TT=door label:
17=HANDAUSLÖSUNG-Gaslöschanlage (MANUAL RELEASE – Gas extinguishing system)
                                                               18=STOPP-TASTER-Gaslöschanlage (EMERGENCY HOLD – Gas extinguishing system)
27= Abort
→ LL=logo:
 2. Intended purpose
The Manual Call Points HME/FFFF/18/TT/LL are designed for connection to a conventional detector zone which is based on DC techno-
logy and variable resistance. The activation method complies with „Type B – indirect action“ according to EN 54-11. With the exception of
manual call points (MCP`s) for secondary flooding or for use as emergency hold devices, the MCP`s are latching. The Status of the MCP is
optically indicated by a LED.
When the locking lever is removed, the MCP can be used as a push-button.
 3. Project planning and operation
The mounting location of the MCP`s in general is prescribed in the respective standards and guidelines (e.g., DIN VDE 0833-2).
MCP`s that are not in use have to be labelled with the included „Out of order“ sign.
 4. Removal of the door label cover
All MCP`s with a door label cover allow you to change the label. To do so, remove the door label cover as shown in Fig. 2, change the label
and put the plastic cover back on the housing.
 Fig. 2: Removal of the door label cover
HME-GW_UTC_IA_EN_2222--9161886--InstallAnl.odt /2222 / AN9161886 / 30.05.2022
 PAGE 2(3)
 5. Mounting of the manual call points and wiring information
The MCP is to be installed at a height of 1.4m +0.2 / -0.4m, in a place with good visibility.
For more information, please refer to DIN VDE 0833-2.